

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

IN RE A.W.,

Appellant.

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

CASE NO. 2018-1182

On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County  
Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate  
District.

C.A. Case No. CA-105845

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC  
DEFENDER, AND NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT A.W.**

---

Marsha L. Levick (PHV 1729-2019)  
Andrew R. Keats (PHV 20847-2019)  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1315 Walnut Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 625-0551; (215) 625-2808 (fax)  
mlevick@jlc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Juvenile Law Center, Office of the Ohio Public  
Defender, and National Juvenile Defender  
Center*

Mark A. Stanton  
Cullen Sweeney #0077187  
Frank Cavallo #0073428  
Cuyahoga County Public Defender  
310 Lakeside Ave., Ste. 200  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 443-7583  
csweeney@cuyahogacounty.us

*Counsel for Appellant*

Michael C. O'Malley  
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor  
Anthony T. Miranda #0090759  
Jeffrey M. Maver #0091126  
The Justice Center – 9th Floor  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 443-7800

*Counsel for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. *Proposition of Law of Amicus Curiae*..... 2

THE ADULT PORTION OF AN SYO SENTENCE CANNOT BE INVOKED FOR FAILURE TO COMPLETE ODYS PROGRAMMING UNLESS THE OFFENDER WAS GIVEN NOTICE THAT THE FAILURE TO COMPLY COULD TRIGGER INVOCATION OF THE ADULT SENTENCE AND IT WAS POSSIBLE FOR THE OFFENDER TO HAVE COMPLETED IT..... 2

A. The juvenile Court Violated A.W.’s Due Process Rights By Invoking The Adult Portion Of His Sentence Without Providing Adequate Notice That Sex Offender Treatment Was A Necessary Condition Of His Release ..... 3

1. Due process required that A.W. be notified in writing at the time of his plea..... 3

2. A.W. has a substantial liberty interest in avoiding the devastating consequences of the adult justice system..... 6

B. Ohio Violated A.W.’s Due Process Rights By Invoking The Adult Portion Of His Sentence When He Failed To Complete A Condition Of His Release Through No Fault Of His Own..... 8

1. The juvenile court departed from the “further serious wrongdoing” standard in invoking A.W.’s adult sentence for a non-willful violation..... 8

2. The juvenile court lacks the authority to order sex offender treatment and make it a condition of release ..... 10

3. Due process requires that the adult portion of an SYO sentence only be invoked for willful conduct ..... 12

4. Imposing an adult sentence on A.W. solely for his juvenile offense fails to adequately account for his developmental status ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660, 103 S.Ct. 2064, 76 L.Ed.2d 221 (1983).....	12
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S.Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494 (1985).....	3
<i>In re D.E.</i> , 2010-Ohio-209 (12th Dist.) .....	11
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967).....	4, 5
<i>Gibbs v. State</i> , 609 So.2d 76 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992) .....	13
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Indus. Comm’n v. Day</i> , 136 Ohio St. 477, 26 N.E.2d 1014 (1940) .....	5
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 2005-Ohio-7029 (12th Dist.) .....	8
<i>In re K.D.</i> , 2014-Ohio-2368 (1st Dist.).....	11
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225, 78 S.Ct. 240, 2 L.Ed.2d 228 (1957).....	4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	14, 16
<i>Rose v. Locke</i> , 423 U.S. 48, 96 S.Ct. 243, 46 L.Ed.2d 185 (1975).....	4
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 165 Vt. 389, 685 A.2d 1076 (1996).....	13, 14

<i>State v. Bleasdale</i> , 69 Ohio App.3d 68, 590 N.E.2d 43 (11th Dist. 1990).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 54 Ohio App.2d 86, 375 N.E.2d 69 (1st Dist. 1977) .....	12
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 94, 2016-Ohio-5504, 73 N.E.3d 448 .....	3, 4
<i>State v. Leason</i> , 2011-Ohio-6591 (9th Dist.) .....	5
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 6 Ohio App.3d 39, 452 N.E.2d 517 (2nd Dist. 1982).....	12
<i>In re Stein</i> , 2009-Ohio-913 (3rd Dist.) .....	11
<i>In re Sturm</i> , 2006-Ohio-7101 (4th Dist.) .....	8
<i>In re T.B.</i> , 2010-Ohio-523 (8th Dist.) .....	5, 6
<i>In re T.M.</i> , 2018-Ohio-2450, –N.E.3d– (11th Dist.).....	11
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 2011-Ohio-6855 (11th Dist.) .....	5, 6
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S.Ct. 2963, 41 L.Ed.2d 935 (1974).....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
R.C. 2152.14 .....	8
R.C. 2152.19 .....	10
R.C. 2152.20 .....	10
R.C. 2152.22 .....	11
R.C. 5139.51 .....	11
R.C. 5139.52 .....	11

**Other Authorities**

Campaign for Youth Justice, *The Consequences Aren't Minor: The Impact of Trying Youth as Adults and Strategies for Reform* 7 (2007).....7

Chart of Collateral Consequences of an R.C. 2907.02 Conviction, found on Ohio's CIVICC website at <http://civiccoho.org> .....7

Elizabeth Letourneau & Michael Miner, *Juvenile Sex Offenders: A Case Against the Legal and Clinical Status Quo*, 17 SEXUAL ABUSE: J. RES. & TREATMENT 293 (2005).....18

Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime*, 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008) .....15

ELIZABETH S. SCOTT & LAURENCE STEINBERG, RETHINKING JUVENILE JUSTICE, 31 (2008).....16, 17

Franklin E. Zimring et al., *Investigating the Continuity of Sex Offending: Evidence from the Second Philadelphia Birth Cohort*, 26 JUSTICE Q. 58 (2009).....18

Franklin E. Zimring et al., *Sexual Delinquency in Racine: Does Early Sex Offending Predict Later Sex Offending in Youth and Young Adulthood?*, 6 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL'Y 507 (2007).....18

Jessica Lahey, *The Steep Costs of Keeping Juveniles in Adult Prisons*, THE ATLANTIC (Jan. 8, 2016), available at <http://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2016/01/the-cost-of-keeping-juveniles-in-adultprisons/423201/>.....7

Judith Becker & Scotia Hicks, *Juvenile Sexual Offenders: Characteristics, Interventions, & Policy Issues*, 989 ANN.NYACAD.SCI. 397 (2003) .....18

Juv.R. 34 .....6

Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty*, 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 1009 (2003) .....16

Laurence Steinberg, *A Dual Systems Model of Adolescent Risk-Taking*, 52 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOBIOLOGY 216 (2010).....15

Laurence Steinberg et al., *Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting*, 80 CHILD.DEV. 28 (2009).....15

Marsha Levick et al., *The Eighth Amendment Evolves: Defining Cruel and Unusual Punishment Through The Lens of Childhood and Adolescence*, 15 U.PA.J.L. & SOC. CHANGE 285 (2012).....17

MARTY BEYER, EXPERTS FOR JUVENILES AT RISK OF ADULT SENTENCES IN MORE THAN MEETS THE EYE: RETHINKING ASSESSMENT COMPETENCY AND SENTENCING FOR A HARSHER ERA OF JUVENILE JUSTICES 18-20 (P. Puritz, A. Capozello & W. Shang eds., 2002).....6

Michael F. Caldwell et al., *An Examination of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act as Applied to Juveniles: Evaluating the Ability to Predict Sexual Recidivism*, 14 PSYCHOL., PUB. POL’Y, & L. 89 (2008) .....17

Michael F. Caldwell et al., *Study Characteristics & Recidivism Base Rates in Juvenile Sex Offender Recidivism*, 54 INT’L J. OFFENDER THERAPY & COMP. CRIMINOLOGY 197 (2010).....17, 18

Michael F. Caldwell, *Sexual Offense Adjudication and Recidivism Among Juvenile Offenders*, 19 SEXUAL ABUSE: J.RES. & TREATMENT 107 (2007).....17

Michael F. Caldwell, *What We Do Not Know About Juvenile Sexual Re-Offense Risk*, 7 CHILD MALTREATMENT 291 (2002).....18

Michael P. Hagan et al., *Eight-Year Comparative Analysis of Adolescent Rapists, Adolescent Child Molesters, Other Adolescent Delinquents, and the General Population*, 45 INT’L J. OFFENDER THERAPY & COMP. CRIMINOLOGY 314 (2001).....17

R. Karl Hanson et al., *High Risk Sex Offenders May Not be High Risk Forever*, 29 J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 2792 (2014) .....18

Richard E. Redding, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, *Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?* Juvenile Justice Bulletin (June 2010).....7

RICHARD J. BONNIE ET AL., EDS. REFORMING JUVENILE JUSTICE: A DEVELOPMENTAL APPROACH at 91, 97 (2013) .....15, 16, 17

Sarah B. Berson, *Beyond the Sentence-Understanding Collateral Consequences*, National Institute of Justice, <https://www.nij.gov/journals/272/Pages/collateral-consequences.aspx> .....7
